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SIX HUNDRED AND NINETY-SECOND MEETING

Heln in New York, on Friday, 4. March 1955, at 3 p.m.

SIX CENT QUATRE-VINGT-DOUZIEME SEANCE

Tenue aNew-York, le vendredi 4. me.r& 1955, a15 heures

President: Mr. S. SARPER (Turkey).

Present: The representatives of the following countries:
Belgium, Brazil, China, Fran~, Iran, New Zealand, Peru,
Turkey, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northem Ireland, United
States of America.

Provisional agenda (SjAgendaj692jRevol)

I. Adoption of the agenda.

2. The Palestine question:
(a) Complaint by Egypt concerning:

Violent and premeditated aggression committed
on 28 February 1955 by Is.ael armed forces
against Egyptian armed forces in~ide Egyptian­
controlled territory near Gaza, causing many
casualtielo, including 39 dead and 32 wounded,
and the destruction of certain military instal­
lations, in violation of, inter alia, article I,
paragraph 2, and article 11, paragraph 2, of the
Egyptian-Israeli General Armistice Agreement;

(b) Complaint by Israel of continuous violations
by Egypt of the General Armistice Agreement
and of resolutions of the Security Council, to the
danger of international peace and security, by
means of:
(i) Attacks of regular and irregular Egyptian

armed forces against Israel armed forces;
(ii) Assaults of raiders from Egyptian-eontrolled

territory on lives and property in Israel;

(iii) Failure of the Govemment of Egypt to adopt
and enforce effective measures against such
acts of violence;

(iv) Assertion by Egypt of the existence of a
state of war and the exercise of active belli­
gerency against Israel, particularly the mainte­
nance andenforcement ofblockade measures;

(v) Warlike propaganda and threats against the
territorial integrity and political independence
of Israel;

(vi) Refusal of Egypt to seek agreement by nego­
tiations for an effective transition from the
present armistice to peace.

President: M. S. SARPER (Turquie).

Presents: Les representants des pays suivants: Belgique,
Bresil, Chine, France, Iran, Nouvelle-Ulande, Perou,
Turquie, Union des Republiques socialistes sovietiques,
Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord,
Etats-Unis d'Amerique.

Onke du jour provisoire (SjAgendaj692jRev.l)

1. Adoption de l'ordre du jour.

2. La question de Palestine:
a) Plainte de l'Egypte, au sujet de:

Agression violente et premeditee commise le
28 fevrier 1955 par les forces armees israeliennes
contre les forces armees egyptiennes a l'interieur
du territoire sous controle el;,yptien pres de Gaza,
ayant cause de nombreuses victimes dont 39 morts
et 32 blesses, ainsi que la destruction de certaines
installations militaires, et cela en violation notam­
ment de I'article premier, paragraphe 2, et de
1'article 1I, paragraphe 2, de la Convention
d 'armistice general egypto-israelienne;

b) Plainte d'Israel contre l'Egypte, au sujet de vio­
lations repetees de la Convention d 'armistice
genei'al et des resolutions du Conseil de securite,
violations qui mettent en peril la paix et la securite
internationales, du fait:

i) D'attaques de troupes egyptiennes regulieres
et irregulieres contre les troupes israeliennes;

ii) De raids effectues, a partir du territoire sous
controle egyptien, contre des personnes et
des biens se tr< uvant en territoire israelien;

iii) De l'at~itude du Gouvernement egyptien,
qui n'adopte ni ne fait respecter de mesures
efficaces contre les actes de violence de cctte
nature;

iv) De l'affirmation par l'Egypte de l'existence
d'un etat de guerre, comme de la politique
de belligerance active suivie par ce pays
contre Israel, notamrnent le maintien et l'exe­
cution de mesures de blocus;

v) De la propagande belliqueuse et des menaces
contre l'integrite territoriale et l'independance
politique d'Israel;

vi) Du refus par I'Egypte de rechercher, par voie
de negociation, un accord en vue d'un passage
effectif de l'armistice actuel a l'etat de paix.
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Expression of thanks to the retiring President

1. The PRESIDENT: Before submitting the provi­
sional agenda to the approval of the CouncU, I wish to
pay a tribute to Mr. BelaUnde, representative of Peru,
for the manner in which he has discharged the duties of
President during the preceding month. It is indeed a very
pleasant duty for me to do that, because Mr. Belaunde's
knowledge and experience, his humane and impartial
approach to the problems which confront us, his devotion
to the principles and ideals of the Charter, the competence
and wisdom with which he has directed our work, have
certainly won the respect and admiration of us all around
this table.

2. Mr. Belaundc's eminent personality is well known to
all those who have followed the activities of the United
Nations, anri stands as a brilliant example ofthe deeprooted
culture which is known to flourish in his noble country.
3. In taking over the Chair from him, I wish to assure
my colleagues that, in discharging my duties as President,
I shall be guided by the principles of our Charter, and I
will endeavour, with the cOaoperation of my colleagues
around this table, to follow the pattern set forth by my
distinguished predecessor.

4. Mr. BELAU)lDE (peru) (translated from Spanish):
Only the great-heartedness which is characteristic of the
President, and his friendly feelings towards me, can
explain the warm words we have just heard.

S. I can assure the President that we all have every
confidence in the success of his tenn of office; fot' we have
folllJwed his brilliant career in the United Nations, we
have seen him prf;side over the Se.:urity Council on
previous occasions, and we know something of the fine
traditions of the great country which he so worthily
represents in this Organization.

Adoption of the agenda
The agenda was adopted.

The Palestine question
(a) Complaint by Egypt ~onceming :

Violent and premeditated aggression committed on
28 February 1955 by Israel armed forces against Egyptian
armed forces inside Egyptian.controlled territory near Gaza,
causing many casualties, in'lluding ill~ dead and 32 wounded.,
and the destr'lction of certain military installations, in
violation of, intl1r alia, article I, paragraph 2, and article 11,
paragraph 2, 0: the Egyptian.Israeli Genera! Armistice
Agreement (8/3365, 8/3367);

(h) Complaint by Israel of continuous violations hy Egypt of the
General Armistice Agreement and of resolotions of the 8ecu·
rity Council, to the danger o~ international peace and securily,
by means of: (i) attacks of ...:gnIar and irregular Egyptian
armed lorees against Israel armed forces; (ii) assawl8 of
raide1'8 from Egyptian.controlled territory on lives and prop.
erty in Israel; (ill) laiInre of the Government of Egypt to
adopt and enforce elfeetive measures against soch acts of
viomee; (iv) a88el'tion by ~t of the existence of a state
of war and the exereise of active helligerency against Israel,
particularly the maintenance and enforeement <Ilf blockade
measures; (v) warlike propaganda and threab against t~!oe

territorial integrity and political independence of Israel;
(vi) ref1ual of Egypt to seek asreement by negotiations for
an eft'eetive tranaition from the present armistice to peace
(8/3368).

Remerciement8 au President 80rtant

1. Le PRESIDENT (traduit de l'anglais): Avant de
soumettre l'ordre du jour provisoire a l'approbation
du Conseil, je tiens a rendre hommage a M. Victor-A.
Belaunde, representant du Perou et notre President
sortant, pour la maniere dont il s'est acquitte de ses
fonctions de President au cours du mois ecoule. C'est la,
certes, un devoir tres agreable, car la science et l'expe­
rience de M. Belaunde, son attitude humaine et impar­
tiale devant les problemes dont le Conseil est saisi, son
devouement aux principes et aux ideaux de la Charte,
la competence et la sagesse avec lesquelles il a dirige
nos travaux, tout cela lui a gagne le respect et l'admi­
ration tie tous les representanta reunis autour de cette table.
2. L'eminente personnalite de M. Be1aunde est connue
de tous ceux qui ont suivi 1'activite de l'Organisation
des Nations Unies; elle est un brillant exemple de la
culture raffinee qui fleurit dans son noble pays.
3. En assumant la presidence, je tiens a donner 1'assu­
rance ames collegues que je m'inspirerai toujours, dans
l'exercice de mes fonctions, des principes de notre Charte,
et que je m'efforcerai, avec le concours de mes collegues
reunis autour de cette table, de suivre la voie tracee par
mon distingue predecesseur.

4. M. BELAUNDE (Perou) (traduit de l'espagnol):
Seules la generosite qui est 1'un des traits caracteristiques
de la personnalite du President, et l'amitie qu'il me porte,
peuvent expliql!er les paroles elogieuses que nous venons
d'entendre.
S. Je puis assurer le President que nous sommes tous
convaincus qu'il exercera ses fonctions avec succes:
DOUS avons, en effet, suivi sa brillante carriere au sein
de 1'Organisation, nous l'avons vu diriger les delibe­
rations du Conseil de securite, et nous connaissons les
hautes traditions du noble pays qu'il represente si
dignement aupres des Nations Unies.

Adoption de l'ordre du jour
L'ordre dujour est adopte.

La question de Palestine
a) Plainte de I'Egypte, au sujet de I

Agression violente et premeditee conuni8e le 28 i"Vl'ier 1955
par les forces lU'Dlee& israeliennflS contre Ies forces armees
isYPtiennes i\ I'interieor do temtoire sons contrale tSgyptien
pres de Gaza, ayant came de nombreD8e8 victimes dont 39 mom
et 32 blesses, ainsi que la destruction de certaines installations
militaires, et cela en violation notalDment de I'article premier,
paragraphe 2, et de I'article 11, paragraphe 2, de la Convention
d'annistice general egypto.israelienne (8/3365, 8/3367);

b) !llainte d'Israill contre l'Egypte, ao sojet de violations repetees
de la Convention d'armistice general et des resolutions du
Conseil de stScurite, violations qui meltent en peril la paD:
et la securi~e intemanonales, do fait: i) d'attaques de troupes
tSgyptiennes reguJieres et irregulieres contre les troopes israe·
Heunes; ii) de raids elfectues, i\ partir du territoire sous con·
trale egyptien, contre des personnes et des hiens se trouvant
en territoire israelien; ill) de I'attitude do Gouvemement
egyptien, qui n'adopte ni ne fait respecter de mesure8 efficaces
conm les actes de violence de celle nature; iv) d~ I'affir·
mation par l'Egypte de I'existence d'un etat de gnerre, comme
de la politique de heUigerance active soivie par ce pays contre
Israi!l, nolamment le maintien et I'extlcntion de mes_ de
blocus; v) de la propagande helliqueuse et des menaces
contre I'integnte territoriaIe et I'independance politiqne
d'Israel; vi) du refns par I'Egypte de rechereher, par voie
de negociation, un accord en ~e d'un JHIUII8e .~ de
I'armistice actuel a I'etat de pais (8/3368).
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6. The PRESIDENT: The Council will begin conside­
raticn of part (a) of the Pale!ltine question.

At the invita!ion of the President, Mr. Loutfi, represen­
tative of Egypt, and Mr'. Eban, representative of Israel,
took places at the Council table.

7. Mr. WADSWORTH (United States of America):
I believe that it would not be proper to discuss fully
at this time the shocking incident at Gaza. We do not
have before us the results of the deliberations of the Mixed
Armistice Commission or the final report which is expected
from the C}\jef of Staff of the Truce Supervision Organi­
zation. It would be premature to form judgments or,
in our opinion, to begin a full debate before the findings
of the United Nations organs charged with responsi­
bility in these matters have been received. Nevertheless,
we feel that we m.ust state that, if the preliminary reports
which we have received are shown to be true, the incident
which has occurred. in the Gaza district is indefensible
from any standpoint.

8. My Government has repeatedly made its position
clear in this Council. We oppose any policy of reprisal
or retaliation.

9. We had felt that, since the last meeting of the Security
Council on the Palestine border situation-in fact, for
almost a year now, despite a number of incidents-a
general improvement in the maintenance of stability
and quiet on the borders between Israel and the Arab
States was prevailing. This, in turn, led us to hope that
all the parties concerned had recognized that this was the
fruit of restraint and of a sincere effort at understanding.
If the border situation had improved to the extent that
I have indicated-and the official report should make
this clear-then resort to force is all the more to be
deplored.

10. In all of our experience in this Council with the
Palestine question, one thing has remained clear; it
is that the use of armed force will ..ot produce peace
n~gotiations. On the other hand, a display of restraint
in the face of extreme provocation is to be highly
commended. We feel that this has been the case thus
far in connexion with the incident at Gaza. We would
strongly counsel a continuance of this behaviour. That
would include full co-operation by both parties with
the Truce Supervision Organization, which has-and
deserves-this Council's support..

11. The United States believes that a consideration
of the facts will be greatly expedited if General Bums,
the Chief of Staff of the Truce Supervision Organization,
can appear in person before the Security Council to assist
it in its deliberations. We hope that at this meeting we
can decide to call General Bums to New York for the
Council's next meeting. When he has made his report
and we have heard the parties, we should promptly
consider what further action is necessary.

3

6. Le PRESIDENT (traduit de l'anglais): Je propose
au Conseil d'aborder l'examen de la partie a de la
question de Palestine.

Sur l'invitation du President, M. Loutji, representant
de l'Egypte, et M. Eban, representant d'lsrael, prennent
place a la table du Comeil.

7. M. WADSWORTH (Etats-Unis d'Am6rique) (traduit
de l'anglais): 11 me semble qu'il serait inopportun d'exa­
miner des maintenant en detail 1'incident revoltant qui
s'est produit a Gaza. Nous ne connaissons pas encore
les resultats des deliberations de la Commission mixte
d'armistice; nous n'avons pas reCti non plus le rapport
definitif que doit nous faireparvenir le Chef d'etat-major
de l'Organisme charge de la surveillance de la tteve.
nserait donc premature de porter des jugements ou m!me,
me semble-t-il, d'entamer la discussion avant d'avoir
reeu les resultats de l'enquete a laquelle doivent proceder
les organes compcStents des Nations Unies. Toutefois,
nous croyons devoir declarer que, si les rapports preli­
minaires que nous avons reeus se revelent exacts, l'incident
survenu dans le district de Gaza est inexcusable, a
quelque point de vue que l'on se place.

8. Le Gouvernement des Etats-Unis a expose, a maintes
reprises, sa positi~n au Conseil de securite. n est oppose
a toute politique de represailles ou de vengeance.

9. Nous avions l'impression que, depuis la demiere
seance oil le Conseil s'est occupcS de la situation qui
regne sur les frontieres de la Palestine -- c'est-a-dire
depuis pres d 'un an, encore qu'il y ait eu plusieurs
incidents depuis - il y avait eu un progres general dans
le maintien; de la paix et de la stabilite sur les frontim-es
qui separent Israel des Etats arabes. Nous avions done
coneu l'espoir que toutes les parties interessees avaient
reconnu que cette amelioration etait le resultat de leur
moderation et d'un sincere effort d'entente. Si la situation
le long des frontieres s'etait amelioree dans la mesure
que je viens d'indiquer - et le rapport officiel devrait
nous 6clairer sur ce point - un recours a la violence
n'en est que plus deplorable.

10. Apres tous les debats que le Conseil a consacres
a la Palestine, une chose est certaine, c'est que l'emploi
de la force armee ne conduira pas a des pourparlers
de paix. D'autre part, il faut rendre hommage a ceux qui
f()nt preuve de moderation devant une provocation
inadmissible. C'est ce que nous avons vu jusqu'a present
dans le cas de l'incident de Gaza. Nous conseillons
vivement aux parties interessees de s'en tenir a cette
attitude. Cela signifie, notamment, que les deux parties
doivent accorder leur collaboration pleine et entiere a
1'Organisme charge du controle de la tr!ve, auquel le
Conseil donne tout l'appui qu'il merite.

11. La delegation des Etats-Unis est convaincue que
le Conseil examinerait plus facilement les faits si le general
Burns, chef d'etat-major de 1'0rganisme charge de la
surveillance de la treve, pouvait etre entendu en personne.
Nous espcSrons qu'a la presl...lte seance le Conseil d6cidera
d'inviter le general Burns a se rendre a New-York pour
assister a sa prochaine reunion. Lorsque le general Bums
aura presente son rapport et que nous aurons entendu
les parties en cause, nous pourrons passer immediatement
a l'examen des mesures a prendre.

"
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12. Mr. HOPPENOT (France)(translntrd from Fr~nrh):

The French delcglltion shares the grave anxiety thnt is
certainly fclt hy all the memhers of this Council as the
result of the events which took pluce at G:ml on the
ni!tht of 28 Fehruary IQ55. We cannot remain indifferent
to the fact that about sixty soldiers !lnd civilians, most
of them Egyptians, dicd 'during the altlH.,k hy Isrnel
forces against positions held hy Egyptian troops. Such
a cruel ~1f,ld vain sacrifice of human lives cannot fail to
move us all profoundly. We extend our sympathy to the
hereaved families in their sorrow Hnd also to their country.
We cannot but congrntulate the Egyptian Government
and nation on the clllmness and sdf-contrnl that they
have preserved in the fllCC of thcse lamcnlllhle cvent~,

and the determinntion thllt thev hllve shown to seck the
settlement of thc question only thr\lugh the peact"ful
l ..~eans (lpen to them hy recourse to the' procedures of Pur
Organi7.ation.

13. The incident seems the morc regrettable to us
because it occurred at a time whcn r,lmparativc pLace
seemed to reign in thllt scnsitive part of the world. In
our opinion, ncts of violence are nevcr justifiable, even
when they are committed IlS reprisals; they seem to us
to be even more regrettahlc when they delihcratdy intro­
duce a new element of tcnsion into a situation which WllS
certainly unstable, hut in which the frontier incidents
that occurred could not be compured in seriousness with
the events which have been hrought hefore liS today.

14, Having made these preliminary remarks, my delega­
tion wishes to !lay that it considers that the Council is not
yet in a position to deal effectively with the: substance of the
matter. The only official document before us is the
Press release issut.d on I March by ~he Truce Supervision
Organization. Only when we l1cwe received and examined
the report requested from the Chief of Staff of that
organization and the results of the deliberations of the
Mixed Armistice Commission will the Council be able
to give a considered decision on the Egyptian delegation's
request. The first document will provide us with the
facts, and the decision of the Mixed Armistice
Commission will show where the responsibility ties. If
General Burns' duties allow him to leave his post, any
supplementary information which he could give us
personally on the situation prevailing on the Egyptian­
Israel frontier would obviously help to clarify our views.

15. I consider that, after we have studied these docu­
ments, the Council should be convened again to hear
the statements of the two parties and to compare them
with the results of impartial inquiries carried out on the
spot. I feel that cur work today should be confined to
including the item ill o'.!! agenda and to making clear
the importance we attach to it and the serious anxiety
with which it fills us.

16. The Council should not adjourn, however, without
addressing an urgent appeal to the two parties to refrain
from any act of violence, provocation or reprisal and to
spare no effort which might help to ease the tension in
the area.
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12. M. HOPPENOT (France): La d~legation fran~aise

pnrtage les graves preoccupations inspirees certainement
it tous Ics membres du Conseil pllr les evenements qui
so sont deroules it Gnza pendnnt lit nuit du 2K fevrier
1955. fI nous est impossible de demcurer indifferents
IlU fnit qu'une soixnntnine de militnires et de civils, en
grande mlljorit6 egyptiens, onl trouve III mort nu cours
de I'nttnque dirigee pnr des forces i~!'?~!ienncs conlrc
les positions te'me'! pllr des troupes e!!Yfltiennes. Un
sacrifice si cruel et si ·in'.Itile de vies humaines emellt
profondCment notre conscienre 11 tous. Nous cornpntissons
nu dcuil de leurs tilmille!l, qui est llllssi celui de Icur
patrie. NOlls ne pouvons qlle nOlls feticiter du sang-froid
et de In mnhrise que le gouvernement et le peuple egyptiens
ont conserves en presence de ccs dClulollreux incidenls
et de III determination qu'ils ont montree de n 'en pour­
sllivre le reglcment que pllr les voies pncifiques que Icur
offre le recours nux procedures de no!re Oi'p;anisntion.

13. ('cl evenement nous pami! d'autant plus regreUabk
qu'il s 'cst produit dans une periode ou un certain apai­
sement tendait it s'clablir dnns celle region nC1fralgiquc
dll monde. Meme c(.mmis SOilS forme de represailles.
les actes de violence ne sont jllmais, a nos yeux, jusli­
fiables. lis nous paraissent plus regrettables encore
lorso .'ils introduisent deliberemcnt un nouvel element
de tension dans line situation certes instable, mais oil
les incidents de fronti~re dont elle ctait le tMatre nous
pllraissent sllns aucune mesure avec les evenements dont
nous sommes aujourd'hui saisi!l.

14. Ces remarques preliminaires une fois faites, ma
delegation estime que le Conseil n'est pas encore en
mesure d'etudier efficacement le fond de cette affaire.
Le seul element officieux d'informat; ..men notre possession
est le communique de presse publie le IP!' mars par l'Org8­
ilisme charge de la surveillance de la treve. Ce n 'est
que lorsque nous aurons rtX:u et auroos pu examiner le
rapport demande au Chef d 'etat-major de cet organisme,
ainsi que le resultat des deliberations de la Commission
mixte d'armistice, que le Conseil pourra utilement se
prononcer sur la requete de la delegation egyptienne.
Le premier de ces documents nous fournira le tableau
des faits; la decision de la Commission d 'armistice en
degagera les responsabilites. Si les devoirs de sa charge
permettent au general Bums de s'absenter de son poste,
les indications complementaires qu'il pourrait person­
nel1ement nous apporter concemant la situativn regnant
sur les confins egypto-israetiens seraient evidemment
de nature a eclairer notre religion.

15. Ce n'est, a mon avis, qu'apres avoir pris connais­
sance de cette documentation que le Conseil devra etre
appele a se reunir a nouveau pour entendre les exposes
des deux parties et ies confronter avec les resultats des
enquetes impartiales menees sur place. Notre rOle, a
mon sentiment, se borne aujourd'hui, apres avoir inscrit
I'aft"aire a. notre ordre du jour, a. exprimer l'importance
qu'elle revet cl nos yeux et la gravite des preoccupations
qu'elle nous inspire.

16. Le Conseil ne saurait s'ajoumer cependant sans
adresser auparavant un appel pressant aux deux parties
pour qu'elles s'abstiennent de tout acte de violence, de
provocation ou de repdsailIes, et pour qu'elles ne
negligent rien de cc qui pourra contribuer aI'apaisement
des esprits dans cette region,
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1 Voir Proces-l'erbaux offici~ls au ColfSril ~ securitl. quatriime
Qnni~, Supplement splcial no 3.

22. En consequence, sans vouloir anticiper sur les
conclusions de la Commission mixte d'armistice ni sur
le rapport que nous fera tres certainement parvenir le
Chef d'etat-major de l'Organisme charge de la surveil­
lance de la treve, je crois devoir dire qu'a premiere vue
~es faits semblent demontrer qu'a cette date, des forces
israeliennes ont commis une attaque premeditee contre
le territoire sous controle egyptien, et qu'il en est resulte
de tres graves pertes en vies humaines. En outre, l'attaque
a eu lieu dans une region ou sont masses un tres grand
nombre de refugies, dans des camps places sous la
surveillance des Nations Unies. n n'est done pas sur­
prenant que cette attaque ait souleve une vive emotion
parmi les refugies, ce qui ajoute encore ala tension dans
cette region frontiere. Le Gouvemement egyptien a agi
avec une moderation louable, et je suis certain qu'it
continuera. a le faire.
23. Nous devrons etudier avec soin le rapport du Chef
d'etat-major, ainsi que les conclusions de la Commission

18. Sir Picrson DIXON (Royauml,-Uni) (traduit de
l'anglais): Le Gouvernement de Sa Majeste dans le
Royaumc-Uni a ete profondement trouble par la nouvelle
de I'incident survenu dans la region de Gaza, dans la
nuit du 28 fevrier au ler mars 1955.

19. A la prcsente seance, qui est la premiere que nous
eonsacrions acette afTaire, nous ne possedons pas encore
tous Ics renseignernents qui nous permettraient de
traiter Ic fond du probleme. Neanrnoins, it est etabli
des it present que I'incidcnt a fait de nombreux morts
et blesses. C'est meme, sans aucun doute, l'hcident le
plus grave qui se soit produit sur la lignc de demar­
cation israelo-egyptienne depuis la signature en 1949
de la Convention d'arrnistice generaP. Je ne puis
manquer, a ce propos, de presenter au Gouvernement
de l'Egypte mes sinceres condoleances en raison des
pcrtes que I'armee egyptienne a subics en s'acquittant
de son devoir.
20. Le Gouvernement de Sa Majeste trouve l'incident
d'autant plus deplorable que, d'apres les renseignements
qui nous sont parvenus, la situation n'avait pas empire
ces derniers mois le long de cette Iigne de demarcation
meme si elle n'ajamais ete aussi calme que nous I'aurions
souhaite tous. Nous esperions que la situation allait
s'ameliorer, tout comme eIle s'est recemment amelioree
dans d'autres regions frontieres.
21. J'exposerai plus en detail les vues de mon gouver­
nement lorsque le Conseil abordera le fond de la question.
Je liens cependant a attirer I'attention du Conseil sur le
communique qui a ete publie, je erois, a Jerusalem. le
ler mars, par I'Organisme des Nations Unies charge de
la surveillance de la treve, quelques heures apres l'incident.
Ce communique porte: « Des forces armees israeliennes
ont violemment attaque les positions militaires egyp­
ticnnes pres de la gare de Gaza.» Voila ce que disait
le rapport de cet organe des Nations Unies.

1 See Djfichll Records of the Security Council, Fourth Year,
Spechll Supplement No. 3.

23. We shall need to study carefully the report of the
Chief of Staff and the findings of the Mixed Armistice

20. Her Majesty's Government regards this incident
as all the more deplorable in that, according to our
information, th" situation on this demarcation line,
though never so quiet as all of us would wish, had not
deteriorated in the past few months. We were hopeful
that the situation there would improve, as it has recently
illlpl'oveJ in uther border areas.

21. I shall wish to express my Government's views at
greater length when the time comes for the Council to
go into the substance of the question. Twould, however,
draw the Council's attention to the communique which I
understand was issued by the United Nations Truce
Supervision Organization in Jerusalem on I March, a
few hours after the incident occurred. The communique
reported that " Israeli armed forces violently attacked
the Egyptian military position near the Gaza railway
station ". That was the. report of the United Nations
body,

22. Without, therefore, wishing to anticipate the
findings of the Mixed Armistice Commission or the
report which we shall ao doubt receive from the Chief
of Staff of the Truce Supervision Organization, I feel
bound to say that the prima facie evidence points to
the fact that a premeditated attack by Israel armed
forces on Egyptian-controlled territory took place on
that date and resulted in a very serious loss of life.
Moreover, it took place in an area where very large
numbers of refugees are concentrated, in camps under
the supervision of the United Nations. It is not surprising
that the attack should have caused a wave of emotion
among the refugees, and that in its turn adds to the
tension along the border. The Egyptian Government
has acted with commendable restraint and I am sure
will continue to do so.

lit Sir Pierson DIXON (United Kingdom): Her
Majesty's Government in the United Kingdom was
deeply disturbed to learn of the incident that occurred
in the Gaza an:a on the night of 2~ February to I March
1955.

19. At this first meeting on the matter, we do not
have before us all the information which would enable
us to go fully into the substance of the question. It
is already c!'ltablished, however, that a large number of
lives were lost and persons wounded as a result of this
incident. Indeed, the incident is undoubtedly the most
serious of its kind which has occurred on the Israeli­
Egyptian demarcation line since the signing of the
General Armistice Agreement in 1949.1 I take this
occasion of expressing my deep sympathy to the Egyptian
Government for the casualties which the Egyptian Army
sl!lfcred in the perform:'.lice of its duty.

~=:::~'~~ld'I~~:d~~=:~=-=:===-""n""~"''''''':s'''~''''''--1
nt noled with satisfaction the attitude taken by the Egyptian a pris acte avec satisfaction de I'attitude observee a cet
ui authorities in that connexion. egard par les autorites egyptiennes.
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Commission. I agree with the representative of the
United States that it would be helpful to us in the conside­
ration of the matte:r if General Bums could come in
person to New York to present his report on this serious
incident, provided of course that he can be spared from
his duties in Palestine at the present juncture. I hope
that the Secretary-General will be ready to discuss this
possibility urgently with General Bums.

24. In the meantime, it is our hope that there will be no
furta"r acts of provocation or any reprisal, and we look
to the parties concerned to co-operate fully in assisting
the Council in its consideration of this very serious
incident.

25. Finally, pending the report of the Chief of Staff
and the findings of the Mixed Armistice Commission,
I do not think that the Council can usefully take any
further step at this moment. I feei that it would be of
greater benefit to our deliberations if, before hearing
the two parties, Egypt and Israel, we waited until the
Council was in a posi":on to embark on a discussion of
the substance of tbF ion, after receipt of the further
information which we await.

26. Mr. ENTEZAM (Iran) (translated from French):
I should have preferred the Council not to begin discussing
this unfortunate incident until it had received the reports
from the Chief of Staff of the Truce Supervision Organi­
zation and the Mixed Armistice Commission, for the
responsibilities involved are so great that we cannot
rely on the information given us in the Press. I shall
do my very best, for the same reason, not to allow
myself to be carried away by the horror and indignation
which I felt on hearing this news. I shall therefore wait
until the report of the Chief of Staff has been received
before stating my Government's attitude.

27. Nevertheless, I should. like to associate myself
here and now with the feeliJ1gs of indignation expressed
by previous speakers. It is the Security Council's duty
to condemn all acts of aggression. Indeed, mere condem­
nation is not enough when aggression has caused so
many deaths. The Security Council must shoulder its
responsibilities and act accordingly.

28. In addition to this feeling of indignation, which
is shared by all, my Government is particularly disturbed
by the way these incidents, which upset the peace in
that area ofthe world to which Iran belongs, are recurring.

29. I shall say no more for the moment, but simply
express our deepest sympathy to the Egyptian Govern-
ment and the families of the victims. .

30. In conclusion, I support the United States repre­
sentative's suggestion that General Bums should be
invited to appear before the Council· to comment on
his report, provided that he himself feels that he can
leave Palestine. If he feels that it would be more useful
for him to remain there, I think that we should not
insist. Otherwise I am sure that his presence in New York
would throw more light on tUs incident and help the
Council in its work.

6

mixte d'armistice. Je ~nse, comme le representant des
Etats-Unis, qu'it serait utile, pour l'exameu de cette
question, que le general Bums vienr....: lui-meme a New­
York nous presenter son rapport sur ce grave incident
acondition, bien entendu, que ses devoirs ne le retiennent
nas en Palestine dans les circonstances actuelles. J'espere
que le Secretaire general sera dispose aexaminer d 'urgence
cette possibilite avec le general Bums.

24. D'ici la, nous esperons qu'il ne se produira pas
d'autres actes de provocation ou de represailles, et nOllS
faisons appel aux parties interessees pour qu'elles
accordent sans reserve leu~ . t1cours au Conseil dans
l'examen de ce tres grave h:.llk It.

25. En attendant que nous ayons re~u le rapport du
Chef d'etat-major et les conclusions de la Commission
mixte d'armistice, je pense, d'ailleurs, que le Conseil
ne peut pas utilement continuer l'examen de cette affaire.
A mon avis, il serait preferable, pour la bonne conduite
de nos debats, que nous n 'entendions les deux parties,
l'Egypte et Israel, que lorsque le Conseil sera en mesure
d'etudier la question au fond, c'est-a-dire lorsqu'il
disposera des renseignements complementaires que nous
attendons.

26. M. ENTEZAM (Iran): J'aurais prefere que le
Conseil n'aborde ce ;:egrettable incident qu'apres avoir
re~u les rapports du Chef d'etat-major de l'Organisme
charge de la surveillance de la treve et de la Commission
mixte d'armistice, car les respoll8abmh~S 80l1t trop
graves pour que nous puissions nous fier aux rensei­
gnements qui nous sont parvenus par la presse. Aussi
ferai-je un grand effort pour ne pas me laisser entrainer
par les sentiments d'horreur et d'indignation que la
reception de cette nouvelIe a provoques en moi. J'atten­
drai donc la reception du rapport du Chef d'etat-majoi
pour preciser l'attitude de mon gouv;;rnement.

27. Des maintenant, je veux cependant m'associer a
l'indignation qui a ete exprimee par les orateurs qui m'ont
preced::. -':::;'est le devoir du Conseil de securite de con­
damner tout acte d 'agression. Lorsqu;.me agression a
provoque autant de morts, une simple condamnation
ne peut suffire. 11 faut que le Conseil de securite prenne
ses responsabilites et agisse en consequence.

28. Outre ce sentiment d'indignation, qui est unanime,
mon gouvemement eprouve une inquietude plus pressante
en raison de la repetition de ces incidents, qui troublent
la tranquillite de cette region du monde a laquelle l'Iran
appartient.

29. Pour le moment, je n'en dirai pas davantage. Je
me borne a exprimer notre profonde sympathie au
Gouvemement egyptien et aux familIes des victimes.

30. En terminant, j'appuie la suggestion du repre­
sentant des Etats-Unis d'Amerique tendant a ce que
nous invitions le general Burns a venir devant le Conseil
pour expliquer son rapport, a condition toutefois que le
general Bums lui-meme juge qu'il lui est possible de
quitter la Palestine. S'il estimait que sa presence la-bas
y est plus utile, je crois que nous ne devrions pas insister.
Sinon, je suis certain que la presence du general Burns
a New-York permettra de jeter une plus grande lumiere
sur cet incident et facilitera le travail du Conseil.
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34. Des a present, cependant, et reserve etant faite des
responsabilites, la delegation beIge condamne la violation
de la Convention d'armistice general. D'une maniere
generale, elle reprouve hautement le recours a la force
et la politique des voies de faits. 11 n'est rien qui soit
plus contraire au;'!: regles et aux principes qui nous
regissent.

35. Sir Leslie MUNRO (Nouvelle-Z61ande) (traduit
de l'anglais): Je suis entierement d'accord avec ceux
de mes collegues qui ont manifeste leur profonde inquie­
tude devant les regrettables incidents dont le Conseil
est saisi aujourd'hui. Bien entendu, notre examen se
limite. pour le moment, ala premiere des deux questions
inscrites a l'ordre du jour. D'autre part, la plainte egyp­
tienne n'a pas encore ete soumise a la procedure prevue
par la Convention d'armistice general.

36. En dehors des versions qu'ont donnees les deux
gouvernements, et qui sont contradictoires, les seuls
renseignements dont dispose le Conseil a1'heure actuelle
sont ceux qui figurent dans un bref communique de
presse pub1i6 le 1er mars 1955 par l'Organisme des
Nations Unies charge de la surveillance de la treve.
J'admets qu'il ne nous ~ra pas possible de proc6der
aujourd'hui a un examen complet c!e cet incident
inquietant, qui est venu mettre fin a la detente sensible
qui se manifestait dans cette region. Neanmoins, quelques
conclusions graves peuvent se degager de l'examen
provisoire des faits connus.

34. Nevertheless, the Belgian delegation wishes. to
condemn here and now tht; violation of the Gen.eral
Armistice Agreement, while making the necessar:. reser­
vations as regards responsibility for the incident. Alto­
gether, it is strongly opposed to the use of force and to the
policy ofgaining ends by violent means. Nothing could be
more contrary to the rules and principles which guide us.

36. Apart from the accounts given by the two Govern­
ments, which are conflicting, the only information avail­
able to the Council at the moment is contained in a brief
Press release issued by the United Nations Truce Super­
vision Organization on 1 March 1955. I agree that we
cannot proceed today with a full consideration of this
disturbing matter, interrupting as it does a sensible
lessening of tension in the area in question. There are,
Devertheless, a number of serious features which stand
~. on even a preliminary examination of the available
~...:ts.

35. Sir Leslie MUNRO (New Zealand): I am in full
agreement with my colleagues who have expressed grave
.concern at the unhappy events which have today been
brought to the attention of the Council. At this stage,
we are of course considering only the first of the two
items on our agenda. It is true that the Egyptian
complaint has yet to be adjudicated by the machinery
established under the General Armistice Agreement.
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t des 31. Mr. VAN LANGENHOVE (Belgium) (translated 31. M. VAN :LANGENHOVE (Belgique): Je voudrais
cette from French): I should like to associate my delegation m'associer, au nom de la delegation beIge, a l'opinion .
New- with the views ar.d feelings which have just been expressed et aux sentiments qui viennent d'etre exprimes par ~

ident by various members of the Council. I should also like te plusieurs membres du Conseii. En meme temps, je I.~.'
:ment echo the appeal they have made. voudrais me joindre a 1'appel qu'ils ont fo!'mule. r=':

:~:~: 32. Events such as those which took pIace in the region 32. Les evenements qui se sont deroules le 28 fevrier ~
of Gaza on 28 February 1955 are certainly very serious: 1955 dans la region de Gaza sont d'une indeniable i
they are the direct concern of the Security Council and caU gravite; ils mettent directement en cause la responsabilite I.~.'.·..'
for its interventiC'l.'l. du Conseil de securite; i!.5 necessitent son intervention. ,

33. Accordifig to the first reports which have been 33. Suivant les premieres informations re~ues, its
received, those events would appear to constitute a apparaissent comme une violation flagrante de la Con- . ,
flagrant violation of the General Armistice Agreement vention d'armistice general coneIue entre l'Egypte et ~
between Egypt and Israel, for it was not a matter of iso- Israel. 11 ne s'agit pas, en effet, d'incidents de caractere ",,'
lated incidents but of operations on a larger scale which individuel, mais d'operations d'envergure ayant entrail1.e -
resulted in the loss of many lives. One of the first tasks la perte de nombreuses vies humaines. L'une des pre-
of the Council should be to determine who was respon- mieres taches du Conseil doit etre d'etablir les responD
sible for those events. It cannot confidently do so at sabilites. Le Conseil n 'est pas en mesure de le faire, en
present, and will in fact be able to do SO only when it has ce moment, en pleine connaissance de cause. Il ne pourra
received precise and verified information. It is for the y proceder que sur la base d'informations pr~ise~ et
Chief of Staff of the Truce Supervision Organization to controlees. C'est au Chef d'etat-major de l'Organisme
assemble this information and to report it with an possible charge de la surveillance de la treve qu'il appartient de
speed. It has been suggested that he should be invited to les recueillir et d'en faire rapport avec toute la diligence
come to New York to submit the results of his investi~ possible. La suggestion a ete formulee de l'inviter a
gations and to provide members of the Council with any venir a New~York pour lui permettre de presenter les
further explanations they may desire. My delegation resultats de ses investigations et de fournir am. membres
thinks that that would be a useful step. Such a procedure du Conseilles eclaircissements qu'ils pourraient souhaiter.
would, ofcourse, involve some delay, but that is inevitable Nous considerons que ce serait la, en effet, une mesure
if the Council is to act on the basis of full and reliable utile. Certes, cette procedure est de nature a entrainer
information, and with the complete impartiality which un delai, mais celui-ci est inevitable si le Conseil veut
it is its duty to observe. agir sur la base d'une information sure et complete

et avec toutei: les garanties d'impartialite dont it a le
devoir de s'entourer.
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37. In the first place, there is the military nature of the
incident. The Press release of the Truce Supervision Orga­
nization states that Israel armed forces violently attacked
the Egyptian military position near the Gaza railway
station. I am not, ofcourse, suggesting, at a time when we
all profoundly sympathize with the relatives of the dead,
that it is a worse offence to kill soldiers than to kill civi­
lians-far from it. At the same time, the incident as
recounted to us does not have the character of a sponta­
neous foray. It is described to us as a military attack.
Therefore, if one side is exclusively at fault, it is at fault
not as a result of the lawlessness of its citizens, but as a
result of a deliberate, planned and disciplined act which
must be regarded as carrying governmental responsibility.

38. In the second place, the attack apparently was a
sustained and determined one. According to the Truce
Supervision Organization, a wide variety of weapons was
used. Casualties were heavy. According to the Egyptian
account, there was a second attack, in which a body of
Egyptian reinforcements was allegedly ambushed so
effectively that not one escaped death or injury.

39. Finally, the incident took place in an area where the
United Nations has a special responsibility in regard to
Arab refugee camps. The unfortunate riots which
occurred in these camps are directly attributable to pas­
sions inflamed by this incident. In itself, this would be
enough to make the incident a matter of special concern
to the United Nations.

40. My delegation therefore trusts that every effort
will be made to expedite the consideration of this matter
by the Mixed Armistice Commission and, if need be, by
the Special Committee. I reserve the right to explain
the position of my delegation more fully when a report is
received from the Chief of Staff of the Truce Supervision
Organization. In the meantime, however, it is obviously
incumbent on the parties to observe strictly the terms of
the armistice agreement. Incidents such as these are the
sparks which,ca!1' cause conflagrations. It is equally
in the interest o'f each party, whether or not it is the
aggrieved party, to take what precautions it can to reduce
tension and to avoid further incidents which might lead
to a more widespread conflict. Her Majesty's Govern­
ment in New Zealand therefore urges on both sides the
need for the utmost restraint.

41. In conclusion, I agree with the suggestion that
General Burns should attend our deliberations, providing
that after consultation with the Secretary-General it is
dear that he can be spared from his important and indeed
paramount duties in the area.

42. Mr. DE BARROS (Brazil) (translatedfrom French):
Once again we arp faced by a grave and bloody incident
in the succession of regrettable events provoked by the
disa!U'eements between the State of Israel and the Arab
States. Throughout this long and difficult crisis, the
position of Brazil in the Security Council, in the General
Assembly and at alt international conferences has

37. Il y a, tout d 'abard, le caractere militaire de
l'incident. L 'Organisme charge de la surveillance de la
tr!ve rapporte, dans son communique, que Jes forces
armees israeliennes ont violemment attaque les positions
militaires egyptiennes pres de la gare de Gaza. le n'entends
certes pas dire, au moment oil nous eprouvons tous une
si profonde sympathie pour les familles des victimes,
qu'it est plus grave de tuer un soldat qu'un civil - loin
de moi une telle pensee! Cependant, l'incident, tel qu'il
nous est presente, n 'a pas le caractere d 'un raid spontane.
On nous dit qu'il s'agit d 'une attaque militaire. Par
consequent, si une seule des parties est reconnue coupable,
sa culpabilite resulte non pas de I'indiscipline de ses
citoyens, mais bien d'un acte delibere, execute avec
discipline et qui doit etre considere comme engageant
la responsabilite ~u gouvernement.
38. En deuxieme lieu, iI s'agit apparemmert d'une
attaque prolongee et conduite avec resolution. D'apres
l'Organisme charge de la surveillance de la treve, les
armes les plus diverses ont ete employees. Les pertes ont
ete lourdes. D'apres les Egyptiens, il y aurait eu une
seconde attaque: des soldats egyptiens envoyes en renfort
seraient tombes dans une embuscade si bien preparee
qu'aucun d'eux n'en est sorti indemne.

39. Enfin, I'incident s'est produit dans une zone oil
l'Organisation des Nations Unies assume une respon­
sabilite sp6ciale acause des camps de refugies arabes. Les
emeutes qui ont malheureusement eclate dans ces camps
sont directement attribuables aux passions attisees par
cet incident. Ce fait seul suffirait a en faire un incident
qui doit particulierement preoccuper l'Organisation des
Nations Unies.
40. Pour ces raisons, ma delegation espere que la Com­
mission mixte d'armistice et, au besoin, le Comite special
feront tous leurs efforts pour accelerer l'examen de cette
question. Je me reserve le droit d'exposer plus endetailles
vues de ma delegation lorsque le rapport du Chef d'etat­
major de l'Organisme charge de la surveillance de la treve
nous sera parvenu. Mais, en attendant, it incombe evi­
demment aux deux parties de respecter scrupuleusement
les termes de la convention d'armistice. Des incidents
comme celui-ci peuvent mettre le feu aux poudres. Usee
ou non, chacune des deux parties a un interet egal a
prendre toutes les mesures de precaution possibles pour
reduire la tension et eviter tout nouvel incident qui
pourrait provoquer un conflit plus etendu. Le Gouver­
nement de Sa Majeste dans la Nouvelle-Ulande insiste
done aupres des deux parties pour qu'elles manifestent
la plus grande moderation.
41. En conclusion, je m'associe ala proposition tendant
ace que le general Burns assiste anos deliberations, si du
moins les consultations auxquelles procedera le Secre­
taire general etablissent que le general pourra quitter
momentanement la region oil it exerce des fonctions
importantes, voire essentielles.

42. M. DE BARROS (Bresit): Dans la succession d 'eve­
nements regrettables provoques par les divergences entre
l'Etat d'Israel et les Etats arabes, nous sommes, une fois
de plus, en presence d'un grave et sanglant incident. Au
cours de cette crise longue et penible, l'attitude du Bresil
au Conseil de securite, dans les assemblees des Nations
Unies comme dans toutes les conferences internationales,
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remained unchanged. It has been characterized by
unwavering impartiality in every case submitted to us for
our consideration.

43. Our only purpose has been to contribute to the
peaceful settlement of the questions of substance which
underly this long dispute. Determined to maintain the
objectives of the United Nations, to defend the prerog­
atives of the Council and to secure respect for its deci­
sions, we have had as our constant objective the eradi­
cation of the causes of this dangerous antagonism.
Although I do not wish to repeat the statements made by
the delegation of Brazil in earlier debates on the Palestine
question, I should like to point out that we have consis­
tently urged that a solution must be found for the problem
of the Palestine refugees, which is growing steadily worse
and prevents the consolidation of the armistice. We have
not hesitated to point out the responsibility incurred
by the State of Israel in certain incidents which have been
verified by the Truce Supervision Organization. We have
not hesitated to reject the Egyptian argument concerning
the Cairo Government's right to take measures, which are
inadmissable except in time of war, establishing
restrictions on Israel trade. At the same time, we have
,rotested against Israel's stubborn refusal to accept the

neutralization and internationalization of Jerusalem.
Speaking on behalf of my delegation, in this Council, I
myself was unable to agree that Egypt had a right to
intercept Israel ships using the Suez Canal, the free navi­
gation of which is guaranteed to all nations under the
Constantinople Convention.

44. Since the-initial success achieved ,"'ith the signature
of the armistice, we have witnessed with regret the
repeated failure of the conciliatory efforts of the United
Nations as a result of the intransigence of the Govern­
ment of Israel and the Arab Powers. According to the
case at issue, the Security Council's decisions have laid
the responsibility either on Israel or on the Arab States
for the incidents which have taken place since 1949.
Although these decisions retlect the calmness, spirit of
justice and firmness of our action, they have not, unfortu­
nately, hitherto succeeded in solving t!\e Palestine
problem. Nevertheless, we are secure in the knowledge
that we have never failed in the duties imposed on us by
our functions, that we have always considered the
questions submitted to us in an objective manner and
taken our decisions on the basis of the information,
documentation and evidence which we have received.

45. The States parties to the dispute have therefore ne'..er
been able to allege that the iesolutions adopted in this
Council have been partial or unjust. They merely
endeavour to justify their own conduct in their own
fashion.

46. In the case of the most recent incident between
Israel and Egypt, the information on which a final
decision must be based is not yet available to the Council.
There can be no doubt, however, that a new violation of
the General Armistice Agreement has taken place.
Article n, paragraph 2, of that agreement stipulates that
no military forces of either party " shall advance beyond
or pass over for any purpose whatsoever the armistice
demarcation line set forth in article VI of this agreement ".

n'a pas varie. Eile a 6te clairement marquee par une ligne
d'intlexible impartialite dans chaque cas d'espeee soumis
a notre examen.

43. Sans autre but que celui de contribuer ala solution
pacifique des questions de fond qui sont a la base de ce
long differend, decides a preserver les objectifs de l'Orga­
nisation des Nations Unies, a defendre les prerogatives
et a faire respecter les decisions de ce Conseil, notre
preoccupation constante a ete, et continue d'8tre, d'eli­
miner les causes d'un antagonisme aussi dangereux. Sans
pretendre revenir sur les interventions de la delegation
du Bresil, au cours des precedents debats sur la question
de Palestine, je tiens a signaler que nous avons toujours
insiste pour qu 'une solution flit donnee au probleme des
'refugies de Palestine, qui s'aggrave de jour en jour et
empeehe la consolidation de l'armistice. Nous n'avons
pas hesite non plus .1 souligner les responsabilites
encourues par l'Etat d'Israel dans certains incidents qui
ont ete verifies par l'Organisme charge de la surveillance
de la treve. Nous n'avons pas hesite, d'autre part, a
rejeter la these egyptienne concernant le droit qu 'aurait le
Gouvernement egyptien de prendre des mesures - inad­
missibles sauf en temps de guerre - etablissant des res­
trictions au commerce israelien. Nous avons proteste,
en meme temps, contre le refus obstine d'Israel d 'accepter
la neutralisation et l'internationalisation de Jerusalem.
Moi-meme, dans ce Conseil, au nom de ma delegation, je
n 'ai pas pu reconnaitre a1'Egypte le droit d'intercepter
les bateaux israeliens empruntant le canal de Suez, dont
la libre navigation est assuree atous les pays en vertu de la
Convention de Constantinople.

44. Nous avons ete temoins, avec regret, apres le succes
initial de la signature de 1'armistice, de 1'echec repete des
efforts de conciliation des Nations Unies, en consequence
de l'intransigeance demontree par le Gouvernement
d'Israel et les puissances arabes. Les decisions du Conseil
de securite soulignent, selon le cas, soit la responsabilite
d'!srael, soit la responsabilite des Etats arabes dans les
incidents qui se sont succede depuis 1949. Si ces decisions
retletent la serenite, l'esprit de justice, la fennete de notre
action, eUes n'ont pas, malheureusement, jusqu'a main­
tenant contribue a la solution du probleme de Palestine.
11 nous reste, cependant, la certitude de n'avoir jamais
failli aux devoirs que nos fonctions nous imposent, d'avoir
toujours examine objectivement les questions qui nous
.:Staient soumises et d'avoir pris nos decisions sur la base

I d~s informations, de la documentation et des elements de
I preuve r~us.

45. Les Etats en contlit n'ont jamais pu, de ce fait, taxer
de partialite et d'injustice les resolutions adoptees dans
cette enceinte. lis ne cherchent qu'a justifier, aleur fa~on,

leur propre conduite.

46. Pour ce qui est de ce dernier incident entre Israel
et l'Egypte, les elements indispensables au jugement d6fi­
nitif ne sont pas encore a la disposition du Conseil. 11 est
certain, cependant, qu'une nouvelle violation de la
Convention d 'armistice general a eu lieu. L'article n de
cette convention stipule en effet, ason paragraphe 2, qu'il
est defendu aux forces militaires de 1'une ou 1'autre
partie d'avancer « pour quelque motif que ce soit, au-dela
de la ligne de demarcation de l'armistke, dCfinie a
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Accordini to the first Press communiques from the United
Nations Truce Observation Organization, there seems
to be no doubt that this article, the interpretation ofwhich
is unambiguous, was not respected by the Israel forces.

47. In addition to placing the responsibility where it
belongs and naming the guilty party, the Council must
now more than ever insist on strict compliance with the
General Armistice Agreement which it and the United
Nations have guaranteed. In the fa~ of these events
which disturb international life, the Brazilian delegation is
convinced that, except at the risk of serious consequences,
our Organization can no longer be exposed to irre­
sponsible attacks by its own Members. The loyal co­
operation of the Member States of the United Nations,
and particularly of the majority of States which are bound
together by common principles and ideals, is an essential
requirement deriving from the commitments assumed by
all the signatories when they agreed to and ratified the
Charter.

48. Hence we cannot on any pretext agree to the vio­
lation of our statutes or to a failure to respect the
Council's decisions.

49. What will be left of our prestige, our authority, our
moral force and our legal stl'ucture if Member States
themselves continue to undermine the very foundations
of this Organization? The United Nations is a world
parliament to which the world looks with hope. Our
words, our deeds and our decisions are judged by world
public opinion, and we cannot therefore fail to qualify
the Gaza incident as a violation of the General Armistice
Agreement; it is our duty to insist that the Council should
demand the loyal co-operation of all the Member States
of the United Nations.

SO. At the same time, however, we have not yet received
the final report of the Mixed Armistice Commission on
this unfortunate incident. It has been suggested that the
Council should invite General Burns to come to
New York and give it further information on the events
which have recently occurred in Egypt. The Brazilian
delegation feels that this constructive suggestion should be
adopted.

51. I reserve my delegation's position on the problem
as a whole until we have received more complete infor­
mation.

52. Mr. BELAUNDE (Peru) (translated from Spanish) :
The events which have led to this meeting of the Security
Council came to the Peruvian delegation as an unpleasant
surprise, particularly as only recently, in my capacity as
President of the Security Council, it fell to me to take
steps which seemed likely to result in the successful
conclusion of the Suez Canal incident, with which the
Council was then dealing.

53. These events are apparently of the utmost gravity.
The communique from the Mixed Armistice Commission,
which the representatives of the great Powers have
advisedly quoted here, indicates that events have occurred
which, as the Belgian representative said, constitute a
violation of the armistice.

l'article VI de la presente convention ». Or, il semble hors
de doute, d 'apres les premiers communiques de presse
de l'Organisme des Nations Unies charge de la sur­
veillance de la treve, que cette clause, dont la lettre ne
permet pas d'interpretation, n'a pas ete respectee par les
forces israeliennes.

47. Tout en fixant les responsabilites, tout en indiquant
le coupable, nous devons exiger, aujourd'hui plus que
jamais, l'execution rigoureuse de la Convention d'armis­
tice general dont ce Conseil et I 'Organisation des Nations
Unies se sont portes garants. La delegation du Bresil est
convaincue, devant ces evenements qui troublent la vie
internationale, que notre Organisation ne peut plus, sans
risquer de graves consequences, etre exposee aux attaques
irret1echies de ses propres Membres. Le besoin d'une
collaboration loyale de la part des Etats Membres des
Nations Unies, specialement de la majorite des Etats lies
par des principes et par des ideaux communs, est un
imperatif qui decoule des engagements pris par tous les
signataires au moment ou ils ont accepte et ratifie la
Charte.
48. Nous ne pourrons, par consequent, sous aucun
pretexte, consentir a la violation de notre statut ni au
manque de respect a l'egard des decisions de ce Conseil.

49. Que restera-t-il de notre prestige, de notre autorite,
de notre force morale, de notre structure juridique, si les
Etats Membres eux-memes continuent a saper les fon­
dements de notre Organisation? L'Organisation des
Nations Unies est un parlement universel vers lequel se
tournent avec espoir les yeux du monde. Nos paroles, nos
actes, nos decisions sont juges par I'opinion publique
mondiale; nous ne pouvons, partant, manquer de signaler
la violation a la Convention d 'armistice general que
constitue l'incident de Gaza et nous devons insister pour
que le Conseil exige la collaboration loyale de tous les
Etats Membres des Nations Unies.

50. Cependant, nous n 'avons pas encore re~u le rapport
definitif de la Commission mixte d 'armistice au sujet de ce
malheureux incident. Il a ete suggere ici que le Conseil
invite le general Burns a se rendre a New-York afin de
nous eclairer sur les evenements qui se sont deroules
reeemment en Egypte. La delegation du Bresil considere
que cette suggestion constructive devrait etre adoptee.

51. Je reserve la position de ma delegation sur l'en­
semble du probleme jusqu'au moment ou nous aurons
re~u des informations plus completes.

52. M. BELAUNDE (Perou) (traduit de l'espagnol): Les
evenements qui ont amene le Conseil de securite a se
reunir ont douloureusement surpris la delegation du
P,Srou. Et ce d 'autant plu~ que, tout reeemment, j'ai eu le
privilege, en qualite de President du Conseil de securite,
d'agir, avec quelque chance de succes, pour mettre fin a
l'incident relatif au canal de Suez dont le Conseil
s'occupait alors.

53. Les faits semblent extremement graves. Le commu­
nique publie par la Commission mixte d'arrnistice, que
les representants des grandes puissances ont cite ici en
connaissance de cause, montre bien qu'il s'est produit
des faits qui, comme l'a dit fort justement le representant
de la Belgique, constituent une violation de l'armistice.
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54. It is obvious that we must not prejudge our future
consideration of the matter on the basis of this infor­
mation. Nevertheless, from the legal point of view, the
present incidents would appear prima facie to involve a
violation of the armistice. And this armistice is the
guarantee of peace in the Middle East. It is the work of
the Security Council, and the Council should watch' over
it and take all necessary steps to ensure that it is respected.

55. Hence the item with which we are dealing is of the
utmost importance not only from the legal point of view
-that is to say because there has been a violation of the
armistice-but also, as the New Zealand representative
said, because responsibility cannot be laid at the door of
any individual, but must be placed on a State or a govern­
ment. There is, moreover, another regrettable aspect of
the question to which the Peruvian delegation cannot
remain indifferent: 37 people were killed and 30 wounded.
I should like, therefore, to begin by expressing my sym­
pathy to the bereaved families and associating myself
in their country's mourning.

56. The important thing at the present time is to restore
calmness of mind. For this purpose it would be valuable
if the Security Council, in fulfilment of its legal functions
and in response to universal public opinion, were to make
an appeal to the parties to avoid any action which might
cause an increase in international tension and a dete­
rioration of the situation.

57. In this connexion, I should like to associate myself
with the words ofpraise which have been spoken regarding
the attitude of the Egyptian Government at the preselit
time.
58. Our first duty is to make exhaustive efforts to deter­
mine the facts because, as the representative of Iran has
wisely suggested, we must have a full knowledge of the
facts in order to take action. Full knowledge of the facts
implies not only the receipt of the official reports and a
detailed examination of the situation-perhaps through
a sub-committee-but also, I believe, as the represen­
tative of the United States has so aptly suggested, the
presence of General Bums to give us firsthand
information.

59. In conclusion, I should like to repeat the hope
expressed by all representatives here, that the parties
concerned will avoid all action 'ikely to increase inter­
national tension. I should also like to support the United
States proposal that, if it is possible, and if his duties
permit, General Bums should come here to give us a
firsthand report.

60. Mr. Shuhsi HSU (China): My delegation supports
the proposal that General Bums should be invited to
participate in the Council's deliberations on this item.
We do- so not only because it is always advisable to have
reports on a case by a neutral, but also, and particularly,
because the issue raised in the nresent c~"e is a serious one.
Violent and premeditated aggression by one party, if
substantiated, cannot be justified merely by continuous
violations by the other party. That is particularly so since
the Security Council is not paralysed in the Palestine

54. I1 est evident que ces renseignements devront !tre
corrobores par l'examen auquel nous aurons a proceder
ici. En tout cas, du point de vue juridique, les incidents
dont il s'agit constituent,jusqu'a preuve du contraire, l1ne
violation de 1'armistice. Or, cet armistice est 1'instrument
qui garantit la paix dans le Moyen-Orient. Le Conseil de
securite, qui en est l'auteur, se doit de veiller jalousement
sur lui et de prendre les mesures necessaires pour en
assurer le resiJCCt.

SS. On voit done toute I'importance de la question dont
nous sommes saisis. Elle est importante, non seulement
du point de vue juridique - it y a eu, ne l'oublions pas,
une violation de l'armistice - mais aussi, comme l'a fait
observer le representant de la Nouvelle-Ulande, parce que
la responsabilite des evenements qui se sont produits
incombe, non pas a des particuliers, mais a un Etat ou
gouvernement. 11 est un autre aspect douloureux de
la question dont la delegation peruvienne ne peut se
desinteresser : les incidents ont fait 37 morts et 30 blesses.
Aussi mon premier devoir est-it d'exprimer toute. ma
sympathie aux familles des victimes et de dire la part que
je prends au deuit de leur patrie.

56. A l'heure actuelle, l'important est de retablir le
calme dans les esprits. I1 faut que le Conseil de securite,
conformement a ses attributions juridiques et en se faisanl
I'interprete de tous les peuples, adresse un appel aux
parties pour qu'elles evitent a tout prix d'augmenter
la tension international~ et'd'aggraver la situation. '"

57. A cet egard, je m'associe' aux eloges que I;on a
decernes au Gouvernement egyptien pour l'attitude qu'it
observe en cette circonstance.

58. Notre tache est avant tout d'examiner les faits,aussi
completement que possible, ear, comme l'a sibien,dit le
representant de l'Iran; pour pouvoir prendre des mesilres,
nous devons connaitre tous les elements de I'affaire. Or,
pour avoir one connaissance complete des faits, il nous
faut non seulement recevoir les rapports officiels et etudier
la situation a fond - en creant au besoin on sous­
comite - mais encore, a mon avis, entendre le general
Burns en personne, comme l'a propose si judicieusement
le representant des Etats-Unis. '

59. En terminant, je voudrais repeter le va:u exprime
id par tous les representants: it faut que les parties evitent
toute mesure qui pourrait augmenter la tension inter­
nationale. le voudrais aussi appuyer la motion des Etats­
Unis tendant ace que le general Burns, sieela lui est pos­
sible et si ses fonctions lui permettent de s'absenter, se
presente devant le Conseil pour lui exposer dirC':tement
les faits.

60. M. Shuhsi HSU (Chine) (traduit de l'anglais): Ma
delegation appuie la proposition tendant a inviter le
general Burns aprendre part aux deliberations du Conseil
relatives a cette question. Nous le faisons non seulement
parce que, dans toute affaire, il est souhaitable d'avoir
un rapport etabli par un tiers, mais aussi et surtout parce
qu'il s'agit la d'une affaire tres grave. S'il est prouve que
1'une des parties interessees a ~mrnis une agression
violente et premeditee, it ne lui suffira pas, pour se jus­
tifier, d'invoquer les violations continues que l'autre
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partie aurait commises. Ccla est particuli~rement vrai
dans le cas present, car dans la question de Palestine le
Conseil n 'est pas paralyse et la partie lesee peut toujours
porter plainte devant lui. Le Conseil voudra certainement
connaitre toute la verite sur eette situation, avant d'exa­
miner l'affaire au fond.

61. Le PRESIDENT (traduit de l'anglais): Puisqu'i1
n'y a plus d'orateurs inscrits, je voudrais faire une
breve declaration en ma qualite de representant de la
TU RQUIE, et exposer les vues de mon gouvernement sur
cctte affaire, teUe qu'cHe se presente aetueUement.

62. Le Gouvernement ture a toujours porte un tres viI'
inh~ret a I'etablissement et au maintien de la paix et de
la stabilite dans le Moyen-Orient; aussi les rapports
preliminaires sur eet incident regrettable lui inspirent-ils
une profonde inquietude. Nous sommes eonvaincus que
le rapport de la Commission mixtc d 'armistice eclairera
les details de cet incident et permettra de determiner la
responsabilite qui incombe aeeux qui ont eu recours ala
force. En attendant, nous nous sentons obliges de declarer
que nous regrettons profondement qu'un incident de eette
nature ait pu se produire et que la tranquillite du Moyen­
Orient ait ete si gravement troublee aun moment 011 cette
region avait plus que jamais besoin de paix et de stabilite.

63. Comme je viens de le dire, mon gauvernement se
preoceupe tout particulierement de la tranquillite et de la
securite du Moyen-Orient. L'inter!t que la Turquie porte
a l'ctablissement d'unc paix equitable et au renforce­
ment de la securite du Moyen-Orient I'a amenee tout
reeemment a signer avec l'Irak un traite de defense; ee
traite impose a mon gouvernement une responsabilite
accrue qui I'oblige a s'interesser plus directement et plus
activement que jamais aeette region. C'est ala lumiere de
ces considerations que nous nous sentons obliges de
souligner notre inquietude sur eet incident grave qui a eu
lieu a Gaza.

64. A ce stade de nos debats, nous tenons aussi a dire
combien nous apprecions la moderation dont les autorites
egyptiennes ont fait preuve jusqu'ici.

65. En terminant, je voudrais exprimer notre profonde
sympathie au pe~ple et au Gouvernement de l'Egypte
pour les pertes humaines qu'i1s viennent de subir a la
suite de ce regrettable incident.

66. Parlant en tant que PRESIDENT, je crois inter­
preter le vreu de la majorite en-priant le Secretaire general
de bien vouloir informer le general Burns que le Conseil
de securite souhaiterait I'entendre en ~rsonne, si toute­
fois ses fonctions ne le retiennent pas en Palestine.
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question, and there is therefore a place to ~vhich appeal
for remedy may be made. The Council certainly wishes to
know the truth about this situation before it goes more
deeply into the case.

61. The PRESIDENT: As I have no other speakers on
my list, I should like to make a brief statement, in my
..:apacity as the representative of TURKEY, setting torth
the views of my Government on this matter at this
preliminary stage.

62. The special interest which the Turkish Government
has always had in the establishment and maintenance of
pe~lce and stability in the Middle East has caused us to
view the preliminary reports of this unfortunate incident
with very grave concern. We are convinced that the
report of the Mixed Armistice Commission will clarify
the details of this incident and show the degree (}f respon­
sibility which rests on those who have resorted to the use
of force. However, in the meantime, we are obliged to
express our deep regret that an incident of this nature
should have taken place and that the tranquillity of the
Middle East should thus be gravely disturbed at a time
when the area is more than ever in need of stability and
peace.
63. As I said at the beginning of my statement, the
tranquillity and security of the Middle East is a matter of
particular interest to my Government. This concern for
the establishment of a just peace and for the strengthening
of security in the Middle East has recently found
~.xpressionin the signing by Turkey and Iraq ofa defensive
treaty which thrusts upon my Government a responsibility
requiring an even more direct and active interest than
before. It is in the light of these considerations that we
feel obliged to stress our deep concern over the grave
incident which has taken place in Gaza.

64. In considering this question at this stage, we also feel
that we must express our satisfaction at the restraint which
has been shown so far by the Egyptian authorities.

65. In conclusion, I should like to extend our deepest
sympathy to the people and the Government of Egypt for
the lives which have been lost in this regrettable incident.

66. Speaking now as PRESIDENT, I think it is in
accordance with the opinion of the majority, as expressed
here in the Council, to request the Secretary-General
kindly to inform General Burns that a personal and oral
repon by him to the Security Council will be appreciated,
provided, of course, that he can be spared from his duties
in Palestine.

1,
..

I'

67. The SECRETARY-GENERAL: I will as a matter
of course inform General Bums at once about the views
expressed around this table. We will have the written
report sbon!y, I hope, and I will discuss urgently with
the general the possibility of his attending the next
meeting of the Security Council. But I have noted that,
according to the views expressed here, it is fully recognized
that his presence in Palestine might be necessary.

67. Le SECRETAIRE GENERAL (traduit de l'anglais):
11 va de soi que je communiquerai immediatement au
general Burns les opinions qui ont ete exprimees ici. Nous
recevrons bientot, je l'espere, son rapport <Serit. le vais
examiner d'urgence avec lui s'il sera en mesure d'assister
a la prochaine seance du Conseil de s<Seurite. le vois,
d'ailleurs, que Ies membres du Conseil admettent parI'ai­
tement que sa presence pourrait etre neeessairc en
Palestine.

12
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68. The PRESIDENT: The Council has expressed the
desire to continue the examination of the item under
consideration after the receipt of the written report of
General Burns, or after he has arrived here for a personal
report to the Security Council, if the latter procedure is
possible. That being the case, I have nothing else to say,
other than, of course, to give a final and clear expression,
as President of the Security Council, to the views expressed
here.

69. As President of the Security Council, I strongly
urge both of the parties concerned to do their utmost
to maintain calm and tranquillity by abstaining from any
use of force or otherwise aggravating the situation over
which the members of the Security Council have already
expressed their deep concern.

The meeting rose at 4.45 p.m.

13

68. Le PRESIDENT (Iraduil de I'anglais): Le ConseiJ
a exprime le desir de reprendre I 'examen de la question
dont il est saisi lorsqu'il aura re.,:u le rapport ecrit du
general Burns, ou lorsque le general Burns aura pu lui
soumettre en personne &,In rapport, si la chose est pos­
sible. Dans ces conditions, je n 'ai rien it ajouter. Il
m'appartient cependant, en tant que President, d'exposer
clairement et nettement la pensee des membres du
Conseil.

69. En ma qualite de President du Conseil de securite,
j'adjure les parties de faire tous leurs efforts pour pre­
server la tranquillite dans cette region, en evitant de
recourir a la force ou it toute autre mesure propre a
aggraver une situation qui inquiete deja si profondement
les membres du Conseil de securite.

La seance est levee d /6 h. 45.
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CUBA : La Casa Belp, Ren': de Smedt, O'Reilly
455. La HalIaaa.

CZECHOSLOVAKIA - TCIttCOSLOVAQUIE :
Cakosloveosky Spisovatel, Nirodnl Trida 9,
Pnha I.

DENMARK - DANEMARK: Messrs. EiIw
Munkspard, Ltd., Nllrrepde 6, Kilblaham.

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC - RtPUBLlQUE
DOMlNICAlNE: Librerla Dominicana, CaIIe
M~ 49, Apartado 656, Ciudad TrujUllI.

ECUADOR - 1!QUATEUR : Libreria Cientlfica
BfUDD M.,ritz, CasUla 362, Guayaqlli1.

EGYPT - tGYPTE : Librairie .. La Renaissance
d'El)'pte ", 9 Shuia Adly Pasha, Cairo.

EL SALVADOR: Manuel Navas y CIa., .. La
Casa del Libro Barato ", la Avenida Sur 37,
San Sahac1or.

FiNLAND - FINLANDE : Akateeminen Kirja­
kauppa, 2 Keskuskatu. HelaiDkl.

FRANCE: Editions A. Pedone, 13 rue Souffiot;
Paris V·.

GFA~~ - ALLEMAGNE: Buchhandlung
"'wert It Men=, Hauptstrasse 101, BerJin.
Schllaeberg.

W. E. Saarbach, G.m.b.H., Ausland-ZeituniS­
hande1, Gereonstrasse, 25-29, Kllln I (221:).

Alexander Horn, Spiegelgasse 9, Wielbaden.

GREECE - GRtCE : Kaulfmann Bookshop, 28
Stadion Street, Athena.

HAITI : Mu Bouchereau, Librairie .. A la Cua­
velle ", Boite postaIe 1I1B, Port·.u-Prince.

HONDURAS : Librcria Panamericana, cane de la
Fuente, Teguclgalp••

HONG KONG : Swindon Book Co., 25 Nathan
Road, Kowloon.

1CELA.."'l> - ISLANDE: Bokaverzlun SiKfusar
Eymundsonnu, Allsturstreti 18, Reykjavik,

INDIA - INDE: Oxford Book & Stationery
Company, Scindia House. New Delhi.

P. Vuadachary &; Co., 8 Linghi Chetly Street,
Maclru I.

INDONESIA - INDONtsIE : Jajasan Pemban.
gunan, Gunung Sahari 84, Djakarta.

IRAN : Ketab Khaneh Danesh, 293 8aadi Avenue,
Teheran.

IRAQ - IRAK : Mackenzie's Bookshop, Book­
sellers and St2uoners, BaKhdad.

ISRAEL : Blumstein·s Bookstores, Ltc:., 35 Anenby
Road, P.O.B. 4154, Tel AYiv.

ITALY - ITALIE: Libreria Commissionaria
Sansoni, Via Gino Capponi 26, Firenze.

JAPAN - JAPON : Maruzen Co., Ltd., 6 Tori­
Nichome, Nihonbashi, P.O.B. 60S, Tokyo central.

LEBANON - L1BAN: Librairie UniverseUe,
Beyrouth.

LIBERIA: Mr. Jacob Momolu Kamara, Gurly
and Front Streets, MonroYia.

LUXEMBOURG: Librairie J. SChummer, Place
GuiUaume, Lux_bourg.

MEXICO - MEXlQUE : Editorial Heanes, S. A.,
IiUCio MariscaI 41, Mexico, D.F.

NETHERLANDS - PAYS·BAS : N. V. MlU'tinus
Nijholf, Lanae Voorhout 9, 's Gravenbaie.

NEW ZEALAND - NOUVELLE-Z£LANDE:
The United Nations Association of New Zea!aDd,
G.P.O. lOll, Wellineton.

NICARAGUA: Dr. Ramiro Ramirez V. Aiencia
de PubUcaciones, Mamiaua D.N.

NORWAY - NORVtGE: Johan Grundt Tanum
Forlllll. Kr AUiUStsgt 7., Oslo.

PAKISTAN : Thomas &; Thomas, Fort Mansioll,
Frere Road, Karachi.

Publishers United, Lld.. 176 AnllrkaU, Lahore.
Tho Pakistan Co-operative Book Society, ISO

Govt. New Muket, Azimpura, Caeca, East
Pakistan (and at OIittqODll).

PANAMA: Jose Meneendez, Aaencla Internaclonw
de PubUcaciones, Plaza de Aranao, Panami.

P~GUAY : Mpreno Hermanos, Casa America,
Palma y Alberdi, AsuncKtn.

PERU - pmou : Librerla internacional dell'erit
S. A., Casilla 1417, Lima.

PHILIPPINES : Alemar's Book Store, 749 Rizal
Avenue, Manila.

PORTUGAL: Livraria Rodl'iiues, Rua Aurea 186­
188, Lisboa.

SINGAPORE - SINGAPOUR : The City Book·
store, Ltd., Winchester House, Colyer Quay,
Singapore.

SPAIN - ESPAGNE: Libreria Mundi-Prensa,
Lagasca, 38. Madrid.

Librerla Jose Bosch, Ronda Universidad 11,
Bucelona.

SWEDEN - SUtDE : C. E. Fritze Kunil. Hovbok·
handel, Fredsaatan 2, Stockholm 16.

SWITZERLAND - SUlSSE: Librairie Payot, S.A.,
I, rue de Bourg, uUIlUIJIe, et a Bile, Berne,
GeD6ve, MODtreDX, NeucllAtel, Vevey, Zurich.

Librairie Hans Raunhudl, Kirchaasse 17,
Zurich 1.

SYRIA - SYRIE : Librairie Universene, DllII1lIlI.

THAILAND - THAlLANDE : Pramuan Mit. Ltd.,
55, 57, 59 Chakrawat Road, Wat TUk, Banakok.

TURKEY - TURQUIE : Librairie Hachette, 469
Istiklal Caddesi, Beyoilu-Istanbul.

UNiON OF SOUTH AFRICA - UNION sun·
AFRllCAINE: Van Schaik's Bookstore (Ply.),
P.O. lIor. 724, Pretoria.

UNITED KINGDOM - ROYAUME-UNI : H.M.
Stationery Office, P.O. Box 569, London, S.E.1. ;
and at H.M.S.O. Shops in Londoo, Belfast,
Cirminsbam, Briltol, Cardiff, EdiDIJulIh and
Manchelter.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -tTAT8-UNIS
D'AMtRlQUE : International Documents Ser·
vil:e. Columbia University Fress, 2960 Broadway,
New York 27, N.Y.

URUGUAY: Oficina de Representaeibn de Edito·
riales, Prof. Hector d'ElIa, III de JuUo 1333,
PaIacio Diaz, Montevideo.

VENEZUELA: Librerla del Este, Av. Miranda 52,
Edf. GaUpan, Caraeaa.

VIET-NAM : Librairie A1bert PortaU, 185·193, rue
Catinat, Saiioo.

YUGOSLAVIA - YOUGOSLAVIE : Drzavno
Preduzcc:e, JUioslovontka Knjiga, Teruije 27/11,
Beolllld.

Cank:lrs Endowm~at (Cankarj6va zaIozba),
Ljubljana (Slovenia).
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